to key challenges that limited full delivery of our objectives and outline how 

this budget seeks to address these bottlenecks in the year ahead. 

B. 2025/2026 BUDGET PERFORMANCE 

4. Mr. Chairman, the Ministry’s recurrent budget for the 2025/2026 financial 

year was approved at Nine Hundred and Fifty-Six Million, Six Hundred 

and Ninety-One Thousand, Seven Hundred and Forty Pula (BWP 

956,691,740), while the development budget stood at Three Hundred and 

Fifty-One Million, Six Hundred and Sixty-Eight Thousand, Two 

Hundred and Eighty Pula (BWP 351,668,280), earmarked for the 

implementation of twenty-four (24) projects.  

5. As at 28th February 2026, the total recurrent expenditure stood at Seven 

Hundred and Forty-Six Million, Three Hundred and Eighty-One 

Thousand, One Hundred and Thirty-Nine Pula (BWP 746,381,139), 

indicative of a 78 percent utilisation of the budget. The bulk of this 

expenditure was directed towards personnel emoluments (at BWP 481, 724, 

470), compensation for damages caused by wildlife (at BWP 21,340,679) 

and the Botswana Tourism Organisation (BTO) subvention (at BWP 

68,362,650.00), as well as both internal and external travel.  

6. Mr. Chairman, by the same date, development expenditure amounted to 

Two hundred and Forty Million, Four Hundred and Ten Thousand, 

Seven Hundred and Three Pula (BWP240,410,703) reflecting a 68 

percent utilization rate. The underperformance was largely attributed to 

procurement delays, deferral and suspension of some projects due to 

financial constraints experienced in the current financial year. 

7. Mr. Chairman, the total revenue collected as at the end of February 2026

[...]

amounted to One Hundred and Sixty-One Million, Five Hundred and 

Ninety-Nine Thousand, Three Hundred and Seventy-Six Pula 

(BWP171,599,376) or 99 percent of the estimated collection. Other 

revenue collected under the three special funds amounts to Four Hundred 

and Eight Million, Two Hundred Thousand, Three Hundred and Fifty-

Five Pula (BWP408,200,355). This was collected from the plastic levy, 

royalties from concessions, special elephant hunting quotas, export of 

wildlife trophies and levies collected by the tourism industry. 

C. ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT AND PROTECTION 

Forest and Range Resources Management

[...]

income-generating activities such as backyard nurseries, landscaping, fire-

beater manufacturing, Phane harvesting, and thatching grass collection. In 

2024/25, these projects generated Five Hundred and Seventy-Two 

Thousand, Two Hundred and Twenty-Three Pula (BWP 572,233), 

while in 2025/26 revenue stands at Five Hundred and Twenty-Seven 

Thousand, Five Hundred and Eighteen Pula (BWP 527,518). Notably, 

self-funded backyard nurseries exceeded their target, generating One 

Million, Two Hundred and Ninety-Seven Thousand, One Hundred 

and Fifty-Two Pula (BWP 1,297,152) in 2024/25. In the current financial 

year, revenue stands at Six Hundred and Sixty-Six Thousand, Five 

Hundred and Thirty Pula (BWP 666,530). These figures demonstrate the 

viability of tree-based livelihoods, despite challenges posed by market 

fluctuations and restrictions on travel which limited extension services. 

National Tree Planting Programme 

10. The National Tree Planting Programme Mr. Chairman seeks to reverse 

indiscriminate tree cutting and mitigate against the effects of climate change. 

As at January 2026, Ninety-One Thousand, One Hundred and Thirty-

three (91,133) trees were planted in 2025/26 against a target of One 

Hundred and Twenty-Four Thousand, Five Hundred (124,500). The 

Ministry will continuously forge partnerships to upscale the programme with 

the aim to curb the effects of climate change in the country.   

Management of Alien Invasive Species 

11. Mr. Chairman, the Ministry continues the implementation of the

[...]

and guide restoration measures. 

Management of Wildland Fires 

13. Mr. Chairman, protection of forest and rangeland resources from wildland 

fires remains a priority. In 2024/25, there were Two Thousand and 

Eighty-Nine (2,089) fire incidents which decreased to Seven Hundred 

and Seventy-Four (774) incidents in 2025/26. The Ministry will continue 

to implement wildland fire management strategy through prescribed burning 

to reduce fuel load, intensified public education, use of technology such as 

Wild Land Fire Management Systems and Fire Danger Index as well as